



\$~89 & 100

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ ITA 580/2025 CM APPL. 68990/2025

+ ITA 584/2025 CM APPL. 69152/2025

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gagan Kumar, Ms. Puja Jakhar
and Mr. Gagandeep, Advs.

versus

ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX SPECIAL
RANGE 04

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shlok Chandra, SSC with Ms.
Naincy Jain and Ms. Madhvi Shukla,
JSCs

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **06.11.2025**

CM APPL. 68989/2025 & CM APPL. 69151/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

2. The applications are disposed of.

CM APPL. 68988/2025 & 69150/2025 (Delay)

3. For the reasons stated in the applications, the delay of 64 days in
filing the appeal, is condoned.

4. The applications are disposed of.

**ITA 580/2025 CM APPL. 68990/2025 & ITA 584/2025 CM APPL.
69152/2025**



5. Renotify on 20.04.2026. Learned counsel for the respondent states that he shall file written submissions in this appeal and the connected appeals.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

NOVEMBER 06, 2025

cd